
SRA VANA 13. 1 g,l 0 (S~KA) Wrltt.n A",w~" 286 

(iii) The Central Board for the Preven-
tion and control of Water Pollution 
baa refused consent to maoy of 
me defaulting industries. 

Val. of Output of Major Items of Food 
Procelsina Industry 

1409. SURI K.P. UNNIKRISHNAN 
Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING 
INDUSTRIES be pleased to state the 
present value of the output of major item. 
of food proceSSing industry in India? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING 
INDUSTRIES (SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER) : 
Tile information is being collected and wJlI 
be laid on the Table of the Sabha. 

Denudation 01 Shi.Jipal Forest 

14JO. SHRI RADHAKANTA DIGAL : 
Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND 
FOlLESTS be pleased to state : 

(I) whether the Shimilipal forest to 
Orilla is fast depleting; 

(b) if so, the reasons thereof; 

(c) wbether any scientific method is 
propoeed to be adopted to increase forest 
cover; and 

(d) tbe details of steps proposed to be 
taken to check the felting of trees in that 
lorelt? 

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT 
AND fORESTS (SHRI Z.R. ANSARI) : (a) 
to (d). Information is being collected 
lad will be placed on the Table of the 
HOUle. 

Low Laetose Milk Proeess 

1411. SHRI RADHAKANTA 
DIOAL : Will the Minister of FOOD 
PIlOCBSSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to 
.'Ile : 

(a) whether Government have developed 
low lactose milk procesl; 

(b) whether such processed milk can be 
QIed '" iDfuta u well II adlllts; and 

(c) jf so, the Institute or Laboratory 
where such type of milk is procelsed ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING 
INDUSTRIES (SIIRI JAGDISH TYTLER) : 
(a) The process has been developed on 
Laboratory scale. 

(b) Yes. Sir. 

Cc) NatIOnal Dairy Researcb Institute, 
Karna). 

Production of Oilseeds 

141~. SHRI RADHAKANTA 
DIGAL : Will the Minister of AGRICUL-
TURE be pleased to state the total 
quantum of oilseeds produced m the country 
in 1987-88; State-wise? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
AND COOPERATION IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHYAM 
LA L Y ADA V) : The estimates of production 
of total nine oiseeds in the country durina 
1987-88, State-wise, are given below: 

State 

1 .. 

Andhra Pradesh 

Assam 

Bihar 

Gujarat 

Haryaoa 

Hlmacha] Pradesh 

Jammu and Kashmir 

Karnataka 

Kerala 

Madhya Pradesh 

Mahar.shtra 

Orissa 
Punjab 

Likely Produc-
tion (Provi-
sional) 
(Lakb tonnes) 

2 

18.54 

1.54 

1.64 

3.66 

3.04 

0.01 

0,42 

15.06 

0.08 

14.66 

12.63 

8 .. 56 

2.35 




