(iii) The Central Board for the Prevention and control of Water Pollution has refused consent to many of the defaulting industries.

Value of Output of Major Items of Food Processing Industry

1409. SHRI K.P. UNNIKRISHNAN : Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state the present value of the output of major items of food processing industry in India?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Denudation of Shimlipal Forest

1410. SHRI RADHAKANTA DIGAL : Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Shimilipal forest in Orissa is fast depleting;

(b) if so, the reasons thereof;

(c) whether any scientific method is proposed to be adopted to increase forest cover; and

(d) the details of steps proposed to be taken to check the felling of trees in that forest?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI Z.R. ANSARI) : (a) to (d). Information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Low Lactose Milk Process

1411. SHRI RADHAKANTA DIGAL : Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have developed low lactose milk process;

(b) whether such processed milk can be used by infants as well as adults; and (c) if so, the Institute or Laboratory where such type of milk is processed ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) The process has been developed on Laboratory scale.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) National Dairy Research Institute, Karnal.

Production of Oilseeds

1412. SHRI RADHAKANTA DIGAL : Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state the total quantum of oilseeds produced in the country in 1987-88; State-wise ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION IN THE MINIS-TRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV): The estimates of production of total nine oiseeds in the country during 1987-88, State-wise, are given below :

State	Likely Produc- tion (Provi- sional) (Lakh tonnes)
1	2
Andhra Pradesh	18.54
Assam	1.54
Bıhar	1.64
Gujarat	3.66
Haryana	3.04
Himachal Pradesh	0.01
Jammu and Kashmir	0,42
Karnataka	15.06
Kerala	0.08
Madhya Pradesh	14.66
Maharashtra	12.63
Orissa	8. 56
Punjab	2.35